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PREFACE 

 

 In response to a request from the Government of the People’s Republic of China, 

the Government of Japan decided to conduct a basic design study on the Project for 

Tuberculosis Control in Poor Area (Phase V) and entrusted the study to the Japan 

International Cooperation Agency (JICA). 

 

JICA sent to China a study team from February 20 to March 12, 2005. 

 

The team held discussions with the officials concerned of the Government of China, 

and conducted a field study at the study area. After the team returned to Japan, further 

studies were made, then the present report was finalized. 

 

 I hope that this report will contribute to the promotion of the project and to the 

enhancement of friendly relations between our two countries. 

 

 I wish to express my sincere appreciation to the officials concerned of the 

Government of the People’s Republic of China for their close cooperation extended to the 

study team. 

  
 
 
 July 2005 
 Seiji KOJIMA 
 Vice-President 
 Japan International Cooperation Agency 
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Chapter 1 Background of the Project 
Although the Chinese government has been engaged in TB control measures since the 

end of 1970s, prior to the DOTS introduction the measures were based on the conventional 

treatment approach which did not accompany patient management and required a 

prolonged treatment period. They also imposed a huge financial burden onto the local 

governments as well as patients and their families, since all medical examinations and 

treatment used to be paid before these became free of charge in the areas included in the 

project.  All of these factors combined have caused frequent interruption and resumption 

of treatment and consequently have resulted in developing drug-resistance, making the 

disease more difficult to cure and spreading it further. 

China tentatively implemented TB control measures based on the DOTS strategy in 13 

provinces and autonomous regions where the financial conditions were sound in 1992, with 

loans from the WB and technical assistance from WHO.  On the other hand, the Western 

regions, the poverty areas with a larger number of TB patients, were not able to receive a 

loan from the WB because they had no means to repay under the financial difficulties.  

Also, more than 50% of the TB patients in these areas were faced with a problem that their 

financial conditions would not allow a receipt of effective medical treatment.  That being 

the case, the government of China requested the government of Japan for extending grant 

aid assistance in procuring anti-TB drugs, microscopes and supplies necessary for 

expanding the DOTS strategy. 

In response to the request, the government of Japan dispatched a study team in 2001 and 

started assistance in procuring goods and equipment necessary for TB control, including 

anti-TB drugs, microscopes, posters and others, in the project areas in 2002.  As of today, 

2005, the goods and equipment procured under phase 4 of the project are being distributed.  

The initial goal to “achieve the DOTS coverage to 90% by 2006” was already attained 

during the 2004 project implementation, and the coverage now in the project areas has 

already reached 100%.  However, the improved coverage is not directly reflected in the 

number of TB patients, and the case detection rate in the country still remains as low as in 

the 30% range, which is far below the goal set by WHO, 70%.  As a result, China still 

ranks the second in the High-Burden TB Country.  In order to make the situation better, 
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the MOH has set new goals for TB control to improve the case detection rate to 70% by 

2005 and 75% by 2006, whereby reducing the numbers of disease and death cases.  On the 

other hand, the target 12 provinces and autonomous regions in this project have financial 

difficulties to address the TB issue by themselves, and they have requested Japan’s grant 

aid assistance to procure anti-TB drugs needed for TB treatment, posters and brochures to 

be used in education and training activities, and computers and other tools to gather 

information, as a means of accomplishing the goal of Phase 5, improvement of the case 

detection rate.  The goods and equipment requested by the Chinese side in Phase 5 

include 230,000 doses of anti-TB drugs, 398 computers, 168 sets of laptop PCs and 

projectors, 2 million posters, 4 million brochures and 1,000 bulletin boards, to be 

distributed to the all target 1,250 counties of the 9 provinces and 3 autonomous regions in 

this project. The total cost estimate is approximately 500 million yen.   
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  Chapter 2 Contents of the Project 

2-1 Basic Concept of the Project 

The MOH has prepared the “Third National Program for the Prevention and Control of 

Tuberculosis (2001-2010)” for the TB control measures, aiming at strengthening the 

prevention and treatment of TB during the 10 years by 2010.  The Ministry has set its 

specific goals at increasing the DOTS coverage to 100% by 2005, the detection rate of smear 

positive patients to 70% and the TB cure rate to 85%.   

In order to contribute to the Program, the government of Japan has been providing 

assistance in procuring goods and equipment, such as anti-TB drugs, microscopes, etc., 

that are necessary to promote the DOTS strategy in the poor areas within the 9 provinces 

and 3 autonomous regions since 2002. 

Under the original plan, the project intended to improve the DOTS coverage compared to 

the population in 5 years and set its numeric targets at 30%, 50％, 70％, and 80％ for 

Phase 1 and onwards eventually achieving 90% in Phase 5.  This final goal was, however, 

achieved during Phase 3 owing to the earnest efforts by the Chinese government and the 

effects of Japan’s grant aid assistance. The coverage soon reached 100% during Phase 4.  

Unfortunately, however, the improved coverage is not directly reflected in the number of 

TB patients, and the case detection rate in the country still remains as low as in the 30% 

range, which is far below the goal set by WHO, 70%. As a result, China still ranks the 

second in the High-Burden TB Country. In order to improve the situation, the MOH has set 

new goals for TB control to improve the patient detection rate to 70% by 2005 and 75% by 

2006, thereby reducing the numbers of disease and death cases.  On the other hand, the 

target 12 provinces and autonomous regions in this project have financial difficulties to 

address the TB issue by themselves. 

This project aims at improving the case detection rate through procurement of anti-TB 

drugs and other supplies needed for free medical treatment of 250,000 TB patients that are 

assumed for 2006 in the project areas. 
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2-2 Basic Design 
2-2-1 Design Policy 

The project intends to provide funds to procure goods and equipment necessary for TB 

control such as anti-TB drugs, microscopes, etc., to contribute to the Chinese government’s 

implementation of TB control measures in poverty areas based on the “National Program 

for the Prevention and Control of Tuberculosis (2001-2010)” and the specific 

implementation plan (2001-2005).  The project was designed to consist of 5 phases, and 

this report is on the fifth phase based on the plan drafted at the project design stage. 

This project will be carried out in accordance with the following guidelines, based upon 

the DOTS strategy that has been implemented since the first phase, the implementing 

organization at the central and local levels, the continuity from the previous phases, the 

basic policies of WHO and plans and programs carried out by other donors and 

international institutions.  In addition, all the anti-TB drugs procured under this project 

will be provided to TB patients without any compensation in the same manner as the 

preceding four phases. 

 
2-2-2 Basic Plan 
1) Areas To Be Covered By This Project 

Phase 5 covers the entire 1,250 counties in the 9 provinces and 3 autonomous regions. 

Table 2-1 below indicates the population in each province and region. 
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Table 2-1 Target Population in Each Area, 2006 
Target area 2006 Province/ 

Autonomous Population (x 100,000) New DOTS start Target County 
Sichuan 870.5 0 180 
Qinghai 52.3 0 47 
Henan 980.2 0 127 

Inner Mongolia 234.6 0 101 
Jianxi 445.8 0 99 
Shaanxi 362.2 0 107 
Anhui 649.5 0 84 
Guizho 392.7 0 91 
Yunnan 415.9 0 129 
Shanxi 329.4 0 119 
Guanxi 477.9 0 92 
Tibet 25.1 0 74 

Total 5,236.1 0 1,250 

Report of 5th surveillance by MOH of China (Feb, 2005) 

 

2) Patients To Be Covered By This Project 

Based on the DOTS strategy of the MOH, the target patients shall be i) new smear 

positive patients, ii) re-treatment smear positive patients, and iii) new smear negative 

cases, severe form.  The number of patients in each type for 2006 is projected in Table 2-2. 

This projection was made according to the calculation criteria mentioned in Table 2-3.  It 

should be noted that there is no county to newly introduce the DOTS strategy in the areas 

covered in the target areas of this project since the DOTS coverage reached 100% therein in 

Phase 4.  

In order to calculate the number of anti-TB drugs to be procured under this project, the 

number of TB patients was derived by multiplying the number of patients estimated by the 

WHO and the MOH by 75%, the detection rate targeted for 2006.  The government of 

China conducted national surveys for TB prevalence in 1979, 1984/85, 1990, and 2000.  

Based on the survey results, the government estimates the latest number of TB patients 

and the number of new TB patients in the year.  Furthermore, the number of patients is 

also estimated in detail per province or autonomous region by analyzing the past records of 

the number of patients in each type and other factors. 
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Table 2-2 Number of Target Patients In This Project  

By Provinces/Autonomous Regions  
Estimated number of TB patient detected in 2006 Province/ 

Autonomous New SP(+) Re-treatment SP(+) New SN(-) Total TB patient
Sichuan 34,138 6,025 5,121 45,284 
Qinghai 2,738 484 411 3,633 
Henan 39,152 6,910 5,873 51,935 

Inner Mongolia 10,535 1,860 1,581 10,474 
Jianxi 17,592 3,105 2,639 23,336 
Shaanxi 7,895 1,394 1,185 10,474 
Anhui 28,999 5,118 4,350 38,467 
Guizho 10,512 1,856 1,577 13,945 
Yunnan 8,374 1,478 1,257 11,109 
Shanxi 11,886 2,098 1,783 15,767 
Guanxi 13,739 2,425 2,061 18,225 
Tibet 2,068 365 311 2,744 

Total 187,628 33,118 28,149 248,895 

The document of estimated number of TB patients in 2006 by CDC 

Table 2-3 below shows the criteria for calculating the number of patients per type. 

Table 2-3 Criteria for Calculating the Number of Patients in Phase 5 

Type No. of new smear 
positive patients 

No. of re-treatment smear 
positive patients  

No. of new smear negative 
cases, severe form 

Criteria 

The number of new smear 
positive cases shall be 
derived by multiplying the 
total (estimated) number 
of new smear positive 
cases by the target case 
detection rate, 75％. 

The number of re-treatment 
smear positive cases shall be 
determined by assuming 
that the new smear positive 
cases account for 85％ of the 
smear positive patients in 
total and the remaining 
15％ are for re-treatment. 

The number of smear 
negative cases, severe 
form, is assumed as 15% of 
the new smear positive 
cases. 

 

3) Major Items To Be Procured 

A) Anti-TB drugs (manufactured in GMP-certified factories, compliant with the 

Chinese Pharmacopoeia) 

Anti-TB drugs shall be of the same types and shapes as the ones procured in the second 

phase and onward. According to the DOTS strategy, a combination of oral tablets or 

capsules will be packaged in a sheet of blister pack1 for an easy intake.  The shelf life 

must be more than 22 months at the time of handover.  

In China, anti-TB drugs administered in the DOTS therapy are a combination of 600mg 

                                                  
1 Blister pack: A sheet containing a specific number and combination of tablets and/or capsules.  

Each tablet/capsule is placed in a pocket on the sheet and the sheet is sealed with aluminum. The 
patient can take out tablets right before swallowing them by pushing the back of pocket.  
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of Isoniazid (INH), 600mg of Rifampicin (RFP), 2,000mg of Pyrazinamide (PZA), and 

1,250mg of Ethambutol Hydrochloride (EB) for oral tablets or capsules and 750mg of 

Streptomycin sulfate (SM) for injection. These drugs are administered in combination to 

three types of TB patients, i) New smear positive cases, ii) Retreatment Smear positive 

cases, and iii) new smear negative cases, severe form and the combination varies with the 

types of patients.  Furthermore, the combination changes according to the “initial 

intensive phase”, which is beginning of medical treatment, and the “continuation phase”, 

which is the treatment period thereafter. Concretely speaking, the initial intensive phase 

is set as 2-3 months and the continuation phase 4-6 months.  Therefore, the total period 

of DOTS treatment will be 6 months at the shortest and 9 months at the longest. Table 2-4 

below explains the combination of drugs according to the type of patient and the 

treatment phase. 
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Table 2-4 Types and Combinations of Anti-TB Drugs (Symbols) for Each Treatment Phase 

Type of TB patient Initial Intensive Phase 
(2-3 months) 

Continuation Phase
(4-6 months) 

1 

New Smear Positive (+) Case 
To patients who will not turn negative after 
2months (which is assumed to be 20% of total), the 
intensive-phase drug will be given for an 
additional month. 

2H3R3Z3E3(HRZE) 
or 
3H3R3Z3E3(HRZE) 

 
4H3R3(HR) 
 

2 New Smear Negative (-) Cases 2H3R3Z3E3 (HRZE) 4H3R3(HR) 

3 

Re-treatment Smear Positive (+) Case 
To patients who will not turn negative after 2 
months (which is assumed to be 30% of total), the 
intensive- phase drugs will be given for an 
additional month. 

2H3R3Z3E3S3(HRZE+SM) 

or 
3H3R3Z3E3S3(HRZE+SM) 

6H3R3E3(HRE) 

Note 
H: Isoniazid (INH), 600mg (300mg x 2 tab)/dose 
R: Rifampicin (RFP), 600mg (300mg x 2capsules)/dose 
Z: Prazinamide (PZA), 2,000mg (500mg x 4 tab)/dose 
E: Ethambutol hydrochloride (EB), 1,250mg (250mg x 5 tab)/dose 
S: Streptomycin sulfate (SM) 750mg (750mg x 1 vial)/dose 
ex)2H3R3Z3E3 S3:INH, RFP, PZA, EB, SM are taken 3/week for two months｡ 

 

Combination of oral TB drugs, namely HRZE, HR and HRE, are packaged into a blister 

pack per combination and 15 blister packs/box is provided as at the minimum unit for one 

patient for one month.  As for injection drug, Streptomycin, the minimum unit is 15 

vials/box for one patient for one month provided that 1 vial is for one dose.  Table 2-5 

shows the calculation method for Anti-TB drug procurement. 
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Table 2-5 Calculation Method for Anti-TB Drugs 

Calculation method for q’ty of anti-TB drugs to be procured for 10 TB patients 
1. As for HRZE, an anti-TB drug for the initial intensive phase, one sheet of blister pack is for one 

intake and three sheets for one week (three intakes per week). Therefore, a box will contain 15 
sheets of blister packs for one month. 
i) Of the new smear positive cases, 80％ will take HRZE for 2 months and 20％ for 3 months. 

E.g.) For 10 TB patients, HRZE: 8 patients x 2 months = 16 months, 2 patients x 3 months = 6 
months therefore HRZE for 16 months + 6 months = 22 months/10 patients will be needed.  

ii) New smear negative cases, severe form, take HRZE for 2 months. 
E.g.) For 10 TB patients, HRZE for 10 patients x 2 months = 20 months/10patient will be 
needed. 

iii) Re-treatment smear positive cases for, 70％ will take HRZE for 2 months and 30％ for 3 
months. 
E.g.) For 10 TB patients, 7 patients x 2 months = 14 months and 3 patients x 3 months = 9 
months.  Therefore, HRZE for 14 months + 9 months = 23 months/10 patients will be needed. 

2. As for HR, an anti-TB drug for the continuation phase, one sheet is for one take and three sheets 
for one week. Therefore, 15 sheets are needed for one month and a box will contain 15 sheets for 
one month. 
i) New smear positive cases will take HR for 4 months. 

E.g.) For 10 TB patients, 10 patients x 4 months = 40 months and HR of 40 boxes/10 patients 
will be needed. 

ii) New smear negative cases, severe form, will take HR for 4 months. 
E.g.) For 10 TB patients, 10 patients x 4 months ＝ 40 months and HR of 40 boxes /10 
patients will be needed. 

3. As for HRE, an anti-TB drug for re-treatment smear positive cases for the continuation phase, one 
sheet is for one intake and three sheets for one week. Therefore, 15 sheets are needed for one 
month and a box contains 15 sheets for one month. 
i) Re-treatments smear positive cases will take HRE for 6 months. 

E.g.) For 10 TB patients, 10 patients x 6 months = 60 months and HRE of 60 boxes /10 
patients will be needed. 

4. As for SM, an anti-TB drug for re-treatment smear positive cases for the continuation phase, 
750mg/vial/shot and 3 vials(shots)/week will be administered to a patient. Therefore, 15 vials/box 
will be needed for one month. 
i) Of the re-treatment smear positive cases, 70％ will take the injection of SM for 2 months and 

30％ for 3 months. 
E.g.) For 10 TB patients, 7 patients x 2 months = 14 months and 3 patients x 3 months = 9 

months. Therefore, 14 + 9 ＝ 23 months and SM for 23 months x 15 vials = 345 vials/10 
patients will be needed in total. 
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B) Water for injection (manufactured in GMP-certified factories, compliant with the 

Chinese Pharmacopoeia) 

Water for injection will be procured in 5-ml vials to dissolve each vial of freeze-dried 

Streptomycin sulfate (SM). 

 

C) Disposable syringe (manufactured in ISO9001-certified factories, compliant with the 

Chinese Standards) 

5-ml disposable syringes with 22G needles will be procured for dissolving and 

intramuscular injection of Streptomycin sulfate. 

 

D) Others 

The project will limit the items to be procured to anti-TB drugs, syringes and solution 

that are minimally required for TB control in the poor areas (in the 9 provinces and 3 

autonomous regions) and exclude all the other equipment requested by the Chinese side.  

All the other goods and equipment requested in the Minutes of Discussions, that is, 

875,000 brochures for year 2006, 5 million posters, 482 computers for collecting TB 

information and 482 printers, will not be procured under this project. 

In addition, as for 100 microscopes initially listed in the requested items, although 

microscopes were 100% in place as of Phase 4, they were requested to replace those that 

have gone out of order or are not functioning properly.  However, these were excluded from 

the list of items to be procured under this project considering that the Chinese side can 

take actions such as repair.  Bulletin boards were also requested but similarly excluded 

from the list because they were installed where necessary during the previous phase and do 

not require annual replacement since they are made of metal and hence durable.  Laptop 

PCs and projectors were requested for use in staff training, which does not correspond to 

the purpose of this project, “free medical treatment of TB patients in poverty areas.”  

 

4) Scale and Contents of the Project 

A) Anti-TB drugs 

The quantity of anti-TB drugs to be procured was calculated by adding a 25% buffer, as 
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recommended by WHO, to the number derived from the estimated number of patients and 

the target case detection rate (the same way as the calculation made in the previous 

phases), and adjusting the result in consideration of the inventory in the provinces and 

autonomous regions left from the 2004 (Phase 3) procurement. 

The buffer of anti-TB drugs is defined as three months altogether at the central and local 

levels in the “Compendium of Indicators for Monitoring and Evaluating National 

Tuberculosis Program” for year 2004 by WHO.  If the administration of anti-TB drugs is 

ever interrupted for some reason, tubercule bacilli will likely develop drug resistance, 

which complicates and prolongs the treatment.  In order to avoid such a situation, a 

3-month inventory, equivalent to 25%, covering from the manufacturing process of the 

drugs, is planned.  As a matter of fact, when China was hit by the outbreak of SARS in 

March 2003, which spread and threatened not only Southeast Asian countries but also 

Canada, the distribution of anti-TB drugs was delayed.  At that time, people were 

concerned of a possible interruption of TB control, but the distribution of anti-TB drugs 

was fortunately secured. 

In calculating the quantity of anti-TB drugs, if there are stocks, the number of stocks is 

subtracted from the quantity to be distributed, whereas, in case of a shortage in the 

stockpile, that shortage is added to the quantity.  If the inventory is a negative value, that 

shortage will be covered up by adding the equivalence to the quantity. 

In case of Sichuan Province, the distribution quantity has been determined by 

subtracting the inventory equivalent to 517 new smear positive cases from 2004 from the 

number of new smear positive cases (25％ included), 42,673.  Therefore, the final quantity 

will be 42,673 – 517 = 42,156.  

Following Table 2-6 shows the types and numbers of TB patients that provide the basis 

for the calculation. 
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Table 2-6 Number of TB Patients in Each Area for Calculation of the Anti-TB Drugs 
Estimated New SP (+) Re-treatment SP(+) New SN(-) 

No Province/ 
Autonomous 

Estimated all
SP(+)  (a) number 

(b) 
+25% 

(b’) 
number 

(c) 
+25% 

(c’) 
number 

(d) 
+25% 
(d’) 

1 Sichuan 45,517 34,138 42,673 6,025 7,531 5,121 6,401 
2 Qinghai 3,650 2,738 3,423 484 605 411 514 
3 Henan 52,202 39,152 48,940 6,910 8,638 5,873 7,341 
4 Inner Mongolia 14,046 10,535 13,169 1,860 2,325 1,581 1,976 
5 Jianxi 23,456 17,592 21,990 3,105 3,881 2,639 3,299 
6 Shaanxi 10,526 7,895 9,869 1,394 1,743 1,185 1,481 
7 Anhui 38,665 28,999 36,249 5,118 6,398 4,350 5,438 
8 Guizho 14,015 10,512 13,140 1,856 2,320 1,577 1,971 
9 Yunnan 11,165 8,374 10,468 1,478 1,848 1,257 1,571 

10 Shanxi 15,847 11,886 14,858 2,098 2,623 1,783 2,229 
11 Guanxi 18,318 13,739 17,174 2,425 3,031 2,061 2,576 
12 Tibet 2,757 2,068 2,585 365 456 311 389 

Total 250,164 187,628 234,535 33,118 41,398 28,149 35,186

 

The grounds for calculating the numbers of patients in the above table are as follows:  

(a) : The estimated number of new smear positive patients (forecast by the MOH and 

 WHO) 

(b) : (a) x target detection rate, 75%, (b’): (b) x 1.25 

(c) : Assuming the actual number of new smear positive patients (b) as 85% of the total 

number of smear positive patients, 15% of ; (b) x 15/85, (c’): (c) x 1.25 

(d) : The actual number of new smear positive patients (b) x 15%, (d’): (d) x 1.25 

 

Tables 2-7 and 2-8 on the next page indicate the numbers of TB patients and the quantities 

of anti-TB drugs to be procured according to provinces and autonomous regions 

respectively. 
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Table 2-7 Calculated Amount of Anti-TB Drug 

Estimated TB patients 2006 
a . 

Amount of TB drug with 
additional buffer (25%)  

b.  

Differential quantity of 
anti TB drugs compare 
with 2004 (Differential 

quantity of drug supplied 
in Phase III and patient 

number in 2004) 
c 

Amount of target 
patient to be given 
anti-TB drug in 2006 

d 

Pr
ov

in
ce

/ A
ut

on
om

ou
s 

A B C A B C A B C A B C 
Sichuan 34,138 6,025 5,121 42,673 7,531 6,401 517 -36 -1,564 42,156 7,567 7,965
Qinghai 2,738 484 411 3,423 605 514 -399 434 -263 3,822 171 777
Henan 39,152 6,910 5,873 48,940 8,638 7,341 260 1,904 423 48,680 6,734 6,918
Inner 

Mongolia 10,535 1,860 1,581 13,169 2,325 1,976 -1,747 514 234 14,916 1,811 1,742

Jianxi 17,592 3,105 2,639 21,990 3,881 3,299 446 120 -90 21,544 3,761 3,389
Shaanxi 7,895 1,394 1,185 9,869 1,743 1,481 -4,433 -1,280 -666 14,302 3,023 2,147
Anhui 28,999 5,118 4,350 36,249 6,398 5,438 -2,631 8 -417 38,880 6,390 5,855
Guizho 10,512 1,856 1,577 13,140 2,320 1,971 -159 1,034 183 13,299 1,286 1,788
Yunnan 8,378 1,478 1,257 10,468 1,848 1,571 -6 2,335 252 10,474 0 1,319
Shanxi 11,836 2,098 1,783 14,858 2,623 2,229 -5,241 -1,061 64 20,099 3,684 2,165
Guanxi 13,739 2,425 2,061 17,174 3,031 2,576 -3,973 960 -971 21,147 2,071 3,547
Tibet 2,068 365 311 2,585 456 389 304 179 145 2,281 277 244

Total 187,628 33,118 28,149 
234,53

5
41,398 35,186

-17,06
2

5,111 -2,670 251,597 36,774 37,856

A: New SP(+) patient、B: Re-treatment SP(+) patient, C: New SN(-), severe form patient 
(Note) The quantities of anti-TB drugs to be procured for 2006 (d) given in Table 207 above already 
include a buffer of 25％ (b) and reflect the actual stockpiles of anti-TB drugs (c) in individual 
provinces and autonomous regions. 
 

Table 2-8 Amount of Distributed Drugs and Goods in Each Target Area 

Province/ 
Autonomous 

HREZ 
(15sheets/box) 

HR 
(15sheets/box)

HRE 
(15sheets/box)

SM 
(30vials/box) 

Syringe 
(with needle, water 

30pcs/box) 
Sichuan 126,079 200,483 45,404 8,703 8,703 
Qinghai 10,356 18,393 1,026 197 197 
Henan 136,421 222,393 40,401 7,744 7,744 

Inner Mongolia 40,466 66,632 10,866 2,083 2,083 
Jianxi 62,826 99,731 22,568 4,326 4,326 

Shaanxi 42,711 65,796 18,135 3,476 3,476 
Anhui 111,941 178,937 38,337 7,348 7,348 
Guizho 35,793 60,349 7,716 1,479 1,479 
Yunnan 25,681 47,171 0 0 0 
Shanxi 57,020 89,053 22,101 4,237 4,237 
Guanxi 58,382 98,776 12,428 2,382 2,382 
Tibet 6,145 10,099 1,664 319 319 
Total 713,821 1,157,813 220,646 42,294 42,294 
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B) Water for injection 

An anti-TB drug, Streptomycin sulfate (SM), is freeze-dried and sealed in a vial, and will 

be dissolved with 5ml of water to be intramuscularly injected. Therefore, the quantity of 

water to be distributed must equal to that of SM, and the water will be procured in the 

same quantity as SM. 

 

C) Disposable syringe 

Similar to the water explained above, syringes are indispensable for SM injection, 

therefore they will be procured in the same quantity as SM.  The syringes shall be a 5-ml 

disposable type with 22G needles and aseptized. The syringes will be used for dissolving 

the freeze-dried medicine and intramuscular injection of Streptomycin. 

 
2-2-2 Implementation Plan 
2-2-3-1 Implementation Policy 

 

Table 2-9 Countries to Procure Drugs and Goods 
Procured from Item 

Japan China The 3rd country 
Reason 

Anti-TB drugs 4 kind (Isoniazid, 
Rifampycin, Pyrazinamid, 
Ethambutol) 

○ ○  

Streptomycin sulfate for injection ○ ○  
Water for injection ○ ○  
Disposable syringe with needle ○ ○  

These items are 
manufactured in 
Japan and China.

 

All the goods to be supplied can be procured in both China and Japan, and in fact are 

procurable in China. Thus they will be procured in China. 

 

2-2-3-2 Implementation Condition 

Products manufactured in China will be shipped directly from the factories to the 

warehouses of the MOH (at TB Prevention and Control Institute or CDC) in the individual 

provinces and autonomous regions.  The delivery will be via land transportation in 

principle, with an exception of occasional use of air to Tibet Autonomous Region.  Japan 

will be responsible for transportation between the manufacturers and the project provinces 
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and autonomous regions, whereas China will be responsible from the provinces and 

autonomous regions to cities and counties and beyond.   

As described so far, the project only procures anti-TB drugs and associated supplies. 

These will be distributed to the project provinces and autonomous regions in three times 

during the project year, in light of the shelf life of the drugs, the inventory of each project 

site, and so forth. 

1st Lot: 40% of the total supplies by March 2006 

2nd Lot: 40% of the total supplies by July 2006 

3rd Lot: 20% of the total supplies by December 2006 

However, the above split is a brief plan, and the exact quantity per distribution must be 

adjusted in consideration of the number of new TB patients, the period of treatment 

required, the inventory status of drugs, etc.  Therefore, the quantity to be distributed will 

vary from project site to project site.  Phase 4 took the same approach. The Chinese side is 

responsible for reporting to the Japanese side on the changed or adjusted distribution 

quantities.  Table 2-10 below defines the demarcation of responsibilities on both sides. 

 

Table 2-10 Responsibility of Japan and China 
Responsibility of Japan Responsibility of China 

To the warehouse of Health Bureau of 
each Province and Autonomous 
Region 

Transportation from each capital to county sites 

 

2-2-3-3 Scope of Work 

Table 2-11 below clarifies the scopes of work of both countries concerning the goods to be 

supplied under this project. 

 

Table 2-11 Scope of Works 
Work Japan side China side 

Procurement All items None 

Transportation 
To Health Bureau’s warehouse 
in each area 

From each capital’s warehouse 
to county site 
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2-2-3-4 Consultant Supervision 

A team leader and a procurement supervisor will be dispatched as consultants.  

 

2-2-3-5 Quality Control Plan 

i) Sampling test for medical/pharmaceutical supplies 

As for medical/pharmaceutical supplies manufactured in China, SFDA2 tests 

must be performed prior to shipping from the factories. 

ii) Medicine-related GMP (guideline for manufacturing pharmaceuticals and 

quality control) 

Manufactures shall be limited to GMP-certified pharmaceutical factories.  

 

2-2-3-6 Procurement Plan 

The project requires no installation or maintenance work since it targets only drugs and 

drug-related goods (syringes).  It requires no trade works such as customs clearance 

because all the items are to be procured within China. 

 

2) Implementation Schedule 

Overall Project (from E/N to Handover)  : 16 months 

From E/N to Contract with Suppliers   :  4 months 

Delivery (From Contract with Suppliers to Handover) : 12 months 

                                                  
2 SFDA: A compulsory registration system in China in which all medicine-related goods (including 
medical electronic devices, medical apparatus, drugs, etc.) should be registered to the State Food and 
Drug Administration (SFDA).  SFDA is an organization under direct jurisdiction of the State 
Council and supervises safety control systems for food, health food, cosmetics and various other 
products.  For it also serves as an authorization agency for regulations regarding medicines, any 
medical equipment to be sold and used in China ought to be registered to the SFDA. 



17  
 
 

 

Month 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17
Signing of E/N                  
 
 
Detailed 
Design  
 
(5 months) 
 

                 

Pr
oj

ec
t P

er
io

d 

 
Procurement 
supervision 

 
(11 months) 

                 

 
Figure 2-1 Implementation Schedule 

 

2-3 Obligations of the Recipient Country 

In the project implementation, the Chinese side shall be responsible for the following. 

i) To secure necessary space in warehouses for storage of the goods to be supplied.  

ii) To distribute the goods supplied from the warehouses in the project provinces and 

autonomous regions to the final destinations within the jurisdictional areas.  

iii) To provide instruction on the management of the goods to be distributed by the 

central government experts to local government users  

iv) To secure necessary appropriations to implement the DOTS strategy. 

v) To carry out adequate operation, use and maintenance of the procured goods.  

vi) To bear the charges associated with issuance of the Authorization to Pay (A/P).  

vii) To report on quarterly evaluation surveys regarding the use and inventory of 

anti-TB drugs to the Japanese side (through JICA local office).  

 

Work in site Work in Japan

▼ 

Final confirmation of Project contents

Approval of tender documents

Contract with supplier

Preparation for tender

Preparation of tender documents

Tender/ evaluation

1st production of equipment  Meeting with suppliers

Inspection & handover
Transportation 

3rd production of equipment

2nd production of equipment 

Inspection & handover
Transportation 

Inspection & handover
Transportation 
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2-4 Project Operation Plan 

The goods procured under this project will undergo pre-shipment inspection and be 

distributed to the warehouses of the Health Bureau in the project provinces and 

autonomous regions.  The Bureau in each province/autonomous region will then distribute 

the goods in the necessary quantity to the counties in accordance with the system of TB 

control. 

The field surveys in the project have confirmed the adequate management and storage of 

goods supplied at the provincial, city and county levels, by surveying on the inventory 

records, patient cards, chart of treatment progress, etc.  

At the front line of TB treatment, anti-TB drugs and other goods stored in TB Prevention 

and Control Institute in individual counties are provided to patients at the said Institute, 

and the patients will bring the rest of medication to the dispensaries in the villages they 

reside in.  The medicine is provided for one month at a time, therefore the patient needs to 

visit the center every month.  In order to receive the medicine, the patient has to bring the 

empty blister pack from the previous month.  The TB patient visits the dispensary in the 

village every other day, and the village physician or nurse watches the patient take in the 

anti-TB drug.  As for patients for re-treatment, the physician is responsible for injecting 

Streptomycin to them.  What is more, the patient needs to visit the county hospital or TB 

center every 3 months to receive smear examination until the DOTS therapy is completed.  

All the data collected regarding TB, including medical records of patients, intake records, 

medication, progress of treatment, cure, registration of new patients, etc. will be reported 

from dispensaries in the villages and towns to TB Prevention and Control Institute of the 

counties, and there forwarded to cities or provinces/autonomous regions.  All the data will 

ultimately concentrate to the central organ of the system, CDC/MOH, via the Internet.  
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2-5 Estimation of Cost for the Project 
2-5-1 Estimation of Cost for the Project 
   The cost for implementing this Project is approximately estimated 628 million yen. 

Details of the cost are shown below. It should be noted that this cost estimate is provisional 

and would be further examined by the Government of Japan for the approval of the Grant. 

(1) Estimated Cost to be borne by Japan 

Estimated project cost: approx. 627.8 million yen 

Item Cost (in million yen) 

Equipment (Anti-TB drugs) 609.0 

Working design / Procurement 

supervision / technical support 

18.8 

Total  627.8 

(2) Estimated Cost to be borne by Chinese side 

The Chinese side will pay for the cost of transporting the goods and equipment from the 

warehouse of the Health Bureau in each provincial capital to county TB prevention clinics. 

(3) Parameters of Estimation 

① Time of estimation March 2005 

② Exchange rate        1USD=105.25yen,  1 yuan = 12.75 yen 

③ Work period          This project will be implemented as a single fiscal-year project.  

The time period required for each implementation process is 

outlined in the implementation schedule. 

④ Other              This Project will be implemented in accordance with the 

framework of the Grant Aid System of the Government of Japan  

 
2-5-2 Operation and Maintenance Costs 

The goods procured under this Project are anti-TB drugs and solution as well as 

syringes only. Under the normal storing condition, there will be no problem, however, it 

is necessary to avoid storing above 30 centigrade. Because of this, the cost of storing 

and maintaining would not arise. 
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2-5-3 Points to be noted in implementing the Project 
1) Timing of Procurement of Goods and Equipment 

At present anti-TB drugs have already been distributed to each target area. Thus, 

anti-TB drugs under this Project (Phase V) will have to be procured without delay in order 

to implement DOTS strategy continuously. 

 

2) Confirmation of Effective Use of Anti-TB Drugs 

Proper distribution of anti-TB drugs to the patients in the target areas must be 

confirmed based on the quarterly reports obtained from the Government of China. In the 

distribution plan, anti- TB drugs will be distributed 3 times per year, to say 40%, 40% and 

20% respectively. However, ratio of distribution would be adjusted based on the stock at 

each county and region. The beneficial effects of the project must be verified based on 

annual reports, so that the findings may be reflected in future support plans. 

 

3) Coordination with Other Donors 

This project is based on the technical guidance and support from the WHO and also 

supported by the involvement of the UK Department for International Development, 

Damian Foundation Belgium, CIDA, GFATM and other donors.  Close coordination among 

these donors, such as regular meetings for adequate information exchange and 

participation in joint evaluation by donors, is essential to the enhancement of the 

effectiveness of Japanese grant aid assistance. 

 

4) Value-added Tax (VAT) 

In September 2001, the Government of China decided to exempt the items procured 

under Japanese grant aid assistance from VAT on Chinese products.  The Ministry of 

Health and the supplier must jointly submit application for VAT exemption to the Ministry 

of Commerce and the State Administration of Taxation after conclusion of supplier 

contract. 
 
5) Disposal Syringes 

Syringes for TB treatment are used in small quantities, and on-site personnel (village 



21  
 
 

physicians) usually use about one syringe a day.  Thus, the project does not increase the 

burden of medical waste treatment.  However, syringes must be disposed of by 

incineration after use to avoid the risk of medical accidents such as secondary infection of 

HIV and hepatitis B virus. 
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Chapter 3 Project Evaluation and Recommendations 
 

3-1 Project Effect 

(1) Direct Effect 

i) 85％ (252,500) or more TB patients will be cured.  

ii) Anti-TB drugs procured will enable free and adequate TB treatment in the project 

sites.  

iii) The target case detection rate, 75%, will be achieved or exceeded, contributing to 

the reduction of TB patients, which is one of the priority goals of the MOH.  

 

(2) Indirect Effect 

i) Effects resulting from the TB control will lead to prevention of infection from 

spreading to the patients’ families and close relatives. 

ii) The project will encourage prompt return of the patients to the society, hence 

contributing to the socioeconomic development of the country.  

 

3-2 Recommendations 

1) Continued Procurement and Distribution of Anti-TB Drugs 

Japan’s assistance in TB control in China has taken place for the past five years 

since 2001, and there is no request from the government of China for continued 

cooperation in TB control after the completion of the current project.  On the other 

hand, treatment of TB becomes more difficult once it is interrupted at one point, due to 

the nature of disease that the TB bacteria will develop drug resistance during the 

pause. For this reason, the government of China is expected to continue the 

implementation of free TB treatment in the areas covered in this project by any means 

such as assistance from other donors. 

 

2)  Coordination with Other Donors 

The MOH and WHO conduct an annual evaluation of TB-related activities led by a 

joint mission consisting of TB experts dispatched from various donors.  Even after 
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the implementation of this project, Japan will continue to participate in this mission, 

in order to constantly monitor and evaluate this project as well as verifying the effects 

of Japan’s assistance in TB control in China through the entire five phases. 
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(draft) 
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9 Feb/28 Mon  Beijing→Xian(Shaanxi) Xian 
10 March/1 Tue  Review in Yenan Yenan 
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Office, report 
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